
 
 

Cheltenham Borough Council 

Licensing Sub-Committee - 

Miscellaneous 
 

Meeting date:  2 October 2024 

 

Meeting time:    6.00 pm 

 

Meeting venue: Council Chamber - Municipal Offices 

 

 
 

Membership: 
Councillor Angie Boyes, Councillor Dr  Helen Pemberton, Councillor Julie Sankey, 

Councillor Simon Wheeler and Councillor Dr David Willingham 

 

 
 

Important notice – filming, recording and broadcasting of Council 

meetings 
 

This meeting will be recorded by the council for live broadcast online at 

www.cheltenham.gov.uk and www.youtube.com/user/cheltenhamborough.  The 

Chair will confirm this at the start of the meeting.    

 

If you participate in the meeting, you consent to being filmed and to the possible use 

of those images and sound recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes. 

 

If you have any questions on the issue of filming/recording of meetings, please 

contact Democratic Services. 

 
 

Speaking at Licensing Committee  
 

To find out more about Licensing Committee or to register to speak, please click 

here or contact Democratic Services. 

 

Please note:  the deadline to register to speak is 5.00pm on the day before the 

meeting. 

 

http://www.cheltenham.gov.uk/
http://www.youtube.com/user/cheltenhamborough
https://democracy.cheltenham.gov.uk/mgGeneric.aspx?MD=mgattendinglicensingcommittee


 

Contact: democraticservices@cheltenham.gov.uk 

Phone:    01242 264 130

mailto:democraticservices@cheltenham.gov.uk


 

Agenda 
 

 

1  Apologies   

 

2  Declarations of Interest   

 

3  Application for a Hackney Carriage Vehicle  (Pages 5 - 12) 

 

4  Local Government Act 1972   

That in accordance with Section 100A(4) Local Government Act 1972 the public be 

excluded from the meeting for the remaining agenda items as it is likely that, in view 

of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, if 

members of the public are present there will be disclosed to them exempt 

information as defined in paragraph 1 and 2, Part (1) Schedule (12A) Local 

Government Act 1972, namely: 

Paragraph 1; Information relating to any individual 

Paragraph 2; Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual 

 

5  Review of a Hackney Carriage Drivers Licence  (Pages 13 - 30) 

 

6  BRIEFING NOTES   

 

7  Any Other Items the Chairman Determines Urgent and Which Requires a 

Decision   

 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

Cheltenham Borough Council 
 

Licensing Committee – 2 October 2024 
 

Application for a Hackney Carriage Vehicle Application 
 

Mr Nizam Ali 
 

Report of the Head of Public Protection 
 

1.  Summary and Recommendation 
 
1.1 An application for a Hackney Carriage vehicle licence was submitted by Mr Nizam Ali on 

11.09.2024. 
 
1.2 The application is to licence a Silver Kia Sportage, registration number BV20 HAA.  Mr Ali has 

submitted the vehicle’s MOT and council fitness certificate.  These are attached at Appendix 1 of 
this report.   

 
1.3 The application is referred to the Licensing Committee because the vehicle referred to above 

does not comply with the authority’s licensing policy.  The policy referred to requires all 
applications for a new Hackney Carriage vehicle licence to be for a fully wheelchair accessible 
vehicle.   

 
1.4 The Committee is recommended to resolve that: 
 
1.4.1 The application be granted because the Committee considers there to be sufficient grounds 

to deviate from the adopted policy; or 
 
1.4.2 The application be refused because the vehicle does not comply with the authority’s adopted 

policy.  
 

1.5 Summary of implications  
 
1.5.1     Legal The authority has an agreed and adopted a policy that details the 

standards that are required in respect of new and existing Hackney 
Carriage Vehicles. The authority can depart from its own policy 
where there are reasonable grounds to do so. Should the committee 
depart from policy it must give sufficient reasons for doing so.. 

An appeal against the refusal to grant a Hackney Carriage vehicle 
licence is to the Magistrates Court. 

Contact officer: One Legal 
E-mail: legalservices@onelegal.org.uk 

 

2.  Licensing Policy  

2.1 The Council’s adopted Licensing Policy, Guidance and Conditions for Private Hire and Taxis 
Operating within the Borough of Cheltenham was adopted on the 13th of March 2018. 

2.2 The aim of the licensing process, in the context of the policy, is to regulate the Hackney Carriage 
and Private Hire trade in order to promote the below objectives.  

2.3 In setting out its policy, the Council seeks to promote the following objectives: 

Page 5
Agenda Item 3



2 
 

a)  The protection of the public; 

b)  The establishment of a professional and respected Hackney Carriage and Private Hire trade; 

  c)  Access to an efficient and effective public transport service; 

  d)  The protection of the environment.  

2.4  The Policy will apply in respect of applications, renewals, reviews and transfers in relation to the 
following licences: 

  a) Private Hire vehicle; 

  b) Private Hire driver; 

  c) Private Hire operator; 

  d) Hackney Carriage driver; and 

  e) Hackney Carriage proprietor. 

Hackney Carriage Vehicles  

2.5 The licensing policy in respect of applications for new Hackney Carriages stipulates that the 
following requirements are applicable (emphasis added): 

a) Be disabled accessible as per London Public Carriage Office Specification, Eurocab M1 
b) Specification or such other nationally accepted specification as is agreed by the Council; 
c) Be silver in colour (as identified on the vehicle’s registration document); 
d) Be less than 5 years from date of manufacture; 
e) Comply with vehicle specifications (see Appendix B); 
f) Be fitted with an approved roof sign bearing the word “TAXI”; 
g) Be compliant with the council’s emission standards; 
h) Be fitted with a meter of an approved type with the fares charged as determined by the Council. 

3. Licensing Comments 

3.1 The committee must determine this application on its individual merits and with a view of 
promoting the authority’s adopted policy.  Deviation from the adopted policy must be restricted to 
exceptional circumstances and must be fully reasoned. 

3.2 Mr Ali’s previously held a saloon Hackney Carriage vehicle licence that he surrendered in 
advance of the previous (December 21) requirement for all Hackney Carriage vehicles to be 
disabled accessible. His previous Hackney Carriage vehicle licence was for a different saloon 
vehicle. 

3.3 With reference to the above (3.2), the authority’s previous policy that aimed to ensure a 100% 
wheelchair accessible taxi fleet was postponed in December 2021 following further consultation 
with the licensed trade.  An interim policy was adopted (which is still in force) while a more 
comprehensive review of the Hackney Carriages fleet’s future accessibility requirements is 
undertaken.  The consultation on the more comprehensive review recently closed and will be put 
to Cabinet for full consideration in due course. 

3.4 Notwithstanding the above, the current policy positon is as outlined in 2.5 above and the basis for 
the committee’s considerations. 

3.5 Having previously held a saloon Hackney Carriage vehicle licence that was surrendered to 
comply with policy that was subsequently changed, Mr Ali’s application is, in principle, to regain 
his right to a saloon Hackney Carriage vehicle licence.   

Page 6



3 
 

3.6 As already stated, the starting point for the committee must be the current licensing policy 
requirements and the overarching principle of each case on its merits.  Within this, the committee 
has discretion to deviate from adopted policy in cases where there are deemed to be exceptional 
and justifiable circumstances. 

3.7 In coming to a determination, the committee must, in addition to the policy, take into account the 
evidence it hears on the day and any mitigating factors it considers relevant. 

3.8 Based on the current policy position, the officer recommendation would be to refuse this 
application. 

 

Background Papers Service Records 
 

Contact Officer  Louis Krog 
01242 775200 
licensing@cheltenham.gov.uk 
 

 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 13
Agenda Item 5

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 19By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 21By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 23By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 25By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 29By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Application for a Hackney Carriage Vehicle
	Nazim Ali - Appendix 1a
	Nazim Ali - Appendix 1b

	5 Review of a Hackney Carriage Drivers Licence
	Mr Iqrar-Ul-Hassan Bukhar Appendix 1a
	Mr Iqrar-Ul-Hassan Bukhar Appendix 1b
	Mr Iqrar-Ul-Hassan Bukhar Appendix 1c
	Mr Iqrar-Ul-Hassan Bukhar Appendix 1d
	Mr Iqrar-Ul-Hassan Bukhar Appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Cheltenham Borough Council 

Licensing Sub-Committee - 

Miscellaneous 

Minutes 
 

Meeting date:  2 October 2024 

 

Meeting time:    18:30 

 
 

In attendance: 

Councillors: 

Angie Boyes, Helen Pemberton, Julie Sankey, Simon Wheeler and 

Dr David Willingham 

Also in attendance: 

Louis Krog (Head of Public Protection and DEPLO) and Vikki Fennell (Senior 

Lawyer) 

 
 

 

1  Apologies 

There were none. 

 

2  Declarations of Interest 

There were none. 

 

3  Application for a Hackney Carriage Vehicle 

The Licensing Officer introduced the report as published. 

 

In response to a Member question it was confirmed that the Council is moving 

towards a more mixed vehicle fleet. 

 

The driver then addressed the committee and made the following points:  

- He has been a driver for Cheltenham Borough Council for 15 years. 



- There were financial issues with him getting a WAV and he had been 
struggling with it.  

- His car was very uncomfortable. 
- When doing airport transfers a WAV is not suitable. 

 

The matter then went to Member questions, their responses were as follows: 

- The uncomfortable seats in the vehicle have given him sciatica, he has no 
real problems now with his private hire vehicle.  

- The driver stated that he did not know that the policy had changed until other 
people had changed their vehicles.  

 

The matter then went to Member debate where the following points were made: 

- The drivers health condition has improved since he has been driving a private 
hire. 

- It seems rational to allow the non WAV vehicle as the policy is in the middle of 
being changed.  

- We have recently dealt with a similar case and granted it so there does not 
seem to be a reason to not grant this application. 

 

The applicant was then given the final right of reply where he commented that he 

has a much more comfortable vehicle with heated seats.  He also has received 

massage treatment for his sciatica. 

 

The matter then went to the vote on 1.4.1 – to grant 

5 in favour to grant (unanimous)  

 

 
 
 

 

4  Local Government Act 1972 

Voted unanimously to enter exempt session.  

 

5  Review of a Hackney Carriage Drivers Licence 

The driver asked for an adjournment due to his lack of legal representation. 

 

The committee considered the Human Rights Act and the offence that had been 

committed. 

 

After much discussion and debate it was agreed to go to the vote to suspend the 

drivers licence with immediate effect  until the next committee when he can bring 

legal representation. 

 

For: 5 

Against: 0 

 



6  BRIEFING NOTES 

There were none. 

 

7  Any Other Items the Chairman Determines Urgent and Which Requires a 

Decision 

There were none. 

 


